WHEREAS, the primary purpose of the Contract is to provide inspection, 

maintenance, and repair of boiler systems at numerous City sites; and  

WHEREAS, the term of the Contract is for the period from July 1, 2020 through 

June 30, 2021, at an estimated price of Three Hundred Twenty-Four Thousand, Four 

Hundred Sixty-Five Dollars ($324,465.00), with the possibility of two (2) extensions of one 

(1) year thereafter on the same terms and conditions, at the option of the City, subject to 

budget appropriations; and 

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Department of Public Works that

[...]

The two (2) one-year extension options to Contract 21005WD “Boiler 

Inspection & Maintenance Services” between the City of Wilmington and I.D. Griffith, Inc., 

a copy of which Contract, in substantial form, is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, at an 

estimated price of Three Hundred Twenty-Four Thousand, Four Hundred Sixty-Five Dollars 

($324,465.00) for each extension period, are hereby approved, and the Mayor, or his 

designee, is hereby authorized to exercise the City’s options, as well as take all additional 

undertakings related thereto, as may be necessary.  

SECTION 2.  This Ordinance shall become effective upon its passage by City